COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company |) | |
|---|---|---------------------|
| For (1) A General Adjustment Of Its Rates For |) | |
| Electric Service; (2) Approval Of Tariffs And Riders; |) | |
| (3) Approval Of Accounting Practices To Establish |) | Case No. 2023-00159 |
| Regulatory Assets And Liabilities; (4) A |) | |
| Securitization Financing Order; And (5) All Other |) | |
| Required Approvals And Relief |) | |

Kentucky Power Company's Motion For Leave To Deviate

Kentucky Power Company moves the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 22 for leave to deviate from the requirements of the Commission's May 12, 2023 Order and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13(2)(a)(3) that it file with the Commission an unredacted copy in paper medium of any document for which it is seeking confidential treatment in this case. Because of the size of the attachments, Kentucky Power seeks leave to make Confidential Attachment 3 to the Company's response to KPSC 1-22 available for inspection at the offices of Stites & Harbison PLLC in Frankfort, Kentucky in lieu of filing the same in paper medium (or electronically) with the Commission.

Kentucky Power seeks leave to make Confidential Attachment 3 to the Company's response to KPSC 1-22 available for inspection at the offices of Stites & Harbison PLLC, 421 West Main Street, Frankfort, KY 40601 in lieu of filing the same in paper medium (or electronically) with the Commission. That attachment is labeled KPCO R KPSC 1 22 ConfidentialAttachment3.

Attachment 3 to KPSC 1-22 is comprised of a third party benefits survey, including the supporting data and analyses utilized to prepare the same. The study is third-party proprietary

information that Kentucky Power is required to protect. Further, the electronic version of this information totals approximately 230 MB. Making this information available for inspection at the offices of Stites & Harbison PLLC, 421 West Main Street, Frankfort, KY rather than filing an electronic or paper copy of the same with the Commission is more efficient and should not impede review of the Company's Application in this case.

In addition, pursuant to the vendor agreement, the third party vendor that developed Confidential Attachment 3 to the Company's response to KPSC 1-22 has not authorized Kentucky Power to share a copy of the information. The third party vendor authorized Kentucky Power to share that attachment confidentially only by making an electronic copy available for viewing by Commission Staff and those intervenors who have executed a non-disclosure agreement with the Company. Please also see the Company's Motion for Confidential Treatment filed herewith.

WHEREFORE, Kentucky Power Company respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order:

- 1. Granting the Company's motion for leave to deviate from the Commission's May 29, 2020 Order in this case and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13(2)(a)(3) by making available for inspection the required paper original or electronic copy of KPCO_R_KPSC_1_22_ConfidentialAttachment3 at the offices of Stites & Harbison PLLC, 421 W. Main Street, Frankfort, KY 40601, in lieu of providing the same in paper or electronic format to the Commission; and
 - 2. Granting such further relief to which the Company may be entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

Katie M. Glass

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P. O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone: (502) 223-3477 Fax: (502) 560-5377

kglass@stites.com

Kenneth J. Gish, Jr. (KBA #93970)

K&L GATES LLP

300 South Tryon Street, Suite 1000

Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

Telephone: (704) 331-7424

Fax: (704) 353-3124 ken.gish@klgates.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY